

No. C051841

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

**TIMOTHY McADAMS,**

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

**MONIER, INC.,**

Defendant and Respondent.

---

Appeal from an Order Denying Class Certification  
Superior Court for the County of Placer, Case No. SCV16410  
Honorable Larry D. Gaddis, Judge

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONSUMER  
ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT**

---

Kimberly A. Kralowec (Bar No. 163158)  
SCHUBERT JONCKHEER KOLBE & KRALLOWEC LLP  
Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 1650  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 788-4220

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Consumer Attorneys of California

**Service on Attorney General and District Attorney  
Required by Bus. & Prof. Code §17209**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT .....	1
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT .....	4
I. INTRODUCTION .....	4
II. THIS COURT’S DISCUSSION OF CLASS CERTIFICATION OF THE UCL CLAIM EASILY MAY BE MODIFIED TO COMPORT WITH <i>TOBACCO II</i> .....	4
A. The Opinion’s Statement that Class Members Must Individually Prove Standing Should be Omitted in Light of <i>Tobacco II</i> .....	4
B. The Opinion’s Discussion of an “Inference of Common Reliance” for the UCL Claim Should be Omitted in Light of <i>Tobacco II</i> .....	6
C. The Opinion’s Statement that Class Members “Will Have to Show the Representation Made to Him or Her” Should be Omitted to Comport with <i>Tobacco II</i> .....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Bank of the West v. Superior Court 2 Cal. 4th 1254, 1267 (1992) .....	7, 12
Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC 39 Cal. 4th 223 (2006) .....	1
Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co. 223 F.R.D. 524 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	10
Collins v. Safeway Stores, Inc. 187 Cal. App. 3d 62, 73, 231 Cal. Rptr. 638 (1986) .....	5
Committee on Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp. 35 Cal. 3d 197, 211 (1983) .....	7, 10
Day v. AT&T Corp. 63 Cal. App. 4th 325 (1998) .....	8
Feitelberg v. Credit Suisse First Boston, LLC 134 Cal. App. 4th 997, 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 592 (2005) .....	5
Fletcher v. Security Pacific National Bank 23 Cal. 3d 442, 451 (1976) .....	7, 11, 12
In re Tobacco II Cases 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009) .....	passim
Kasky v. Nike, Inc. 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002) .....	7
Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003) .....	12
Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc. 23 Cal. 4th 116 (2000) .....	12

McAdams v. Monier, Inc. 151 Cal. App. 4th 667, 60 Cal. Rptr. 3d 111 (2007).....	passim
McElhaney v. Eli Lilly & Co. 93 F.R.D. 875 (D. S.D.1982) .....	5
Morgan v. AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. ___ Cal. App. 4th ___, 2009 WL 3019780 (Sept. 23, 2009) .....	2, 8, 10
People v. Superior Court (Jayhill) 9 Cal. 3d 283 (1973).....	12
Plascencia v. Lending 1st Mortgage ___ F.R.D. ___, 2009 WL 2569732 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2009).....	10

**Statutes**

Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 .....	12
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 .....	11, 12
Bus. & Prof. Code §§17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Civ. Code §§1750 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4

**California Rules of Court**

Rule 8.200(b) .....	2
Rule 8.200(c).....	1
Rule 8.200(c)(3).....	2
